TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM305308

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as agent		05/16/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Water-Jel Technologies, LLC (f/n/a Kosma-Kare International, LLC)
Street Address:	201 Tresser Blvd., Suite 330
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76422390	воо воо вох
Registration Number:	2485828	COMPARECARE
Registration Number:	2476389	KOSMAKARE
Registration Number:	2696062	KIDZ HEALTH
Serial Number:	76599955	COOL JEL
Serial Number:	76599449	WATER-JEL MUSCLE JEL
Serial Number:	76594126	COOL HEAT
Serial Number:	76594111	WATER JEL COOL HEAT
Serial Number:	76539648	BURN STOP
Serial Number:	76503814	SORBISTAT
Registration Number:	2796994	WATER JEL SURESTICK
Serial Number:	76335592	STERIL-EYES
Registration Number:	2567184	BURN JEL
Registration Number:	2060006	PUTTING RELIEF IN YOUR HANDS
Registration Number:	1958221	
Registration Number:	1854013	UNBURN
Registration Number:	1762382	WATER-JEL BURN JEL
Registration Number:	1429819	WATER-JEL
Registration Number:	1391321	WATER-JEL
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0942 900289936

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1394610	
Registration Number:	1392078	WATER-JEL
Registration Number:	1186537	
Registration Number:	1185594	WATER JEL
Registration Number:	1177931	WATER-JEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8602758299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-275-8285

Email: jscheib@rc.com

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline P. Scheib

Address Line 1: 280 Trumbull Street

Address Line 2: Robinson & Cole LLP

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacqueline P. Scheib
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline P. Scheib/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2014

Total Attachments: 11

source=Redacted Release for Filing#page1.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page2.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page3.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page4.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page5.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page6.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page7.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page8.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page9.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page10.tif
source=Redacted Release for Filing#page11.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of May 16, 2014, is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 4, 2005 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among Water-Jel Technologies, LLC (f/k/a Kosma-Kare International, LLC) (the "Borrower"), the other Credit Parties, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent, the Lenders made loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by Borrower, including the intellectual property listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby **RELEASES**, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to Borrower.

The Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and to provide the Borrower with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\1814742.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: Achold S. Reidson
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

ANNEX I

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2005, by Kosma-Kare International, LLC in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 8, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 3065/0170.

U.S./FOREIGN TRADEMARKS & TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	Country	Word Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Reg. Number	Reg, Date	Owner	Status
1.	US	BOO BOO BOX	76/422390	06/19/02			KKILLC	Pending
2.	US	COMPARECARE	75/712656	05/24/99	2485828	09/04/01	KKI LLC	Registered
3.	US	KOSMAKARE	75/712654	05/24/99	2476389	08/07/01	KKI LLC	Registered
4.	US	KIDZ HEALTH	75/712651	05/24/99	2696062	03/11/03	KKILLC	Registered

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2005, by Water-Jel Technologies, LLC in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 8, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 3065/0176.

Country	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
US	COOL JEL	76/599955	
US	WATER JEL MUSCLE-JEL	76/599449	that that that and are
US	COOL HEAT	76/594126	
US	WATER JEL COOL HEAT	76/594111	***
US	BURN STOP	76/539648	
US	SORBISTAT	76/503814	year from their term their
US	WATER JEL SURESTICK	76/444100	2796994
US	STERIL-EYES	76/335592	
US	BURN JEL	76/236542	2567184
US	PUTTING RELIEF IN YOUR HANDS	75/002742	2060006
US	[DESIGN]	74/419451	1958221
US	UNBURN	74/379450	1854013
US	WATER-JEL BURN JEL	74/277482	1762382
US	WATER-JEL	73/611229	1429819
US	WATER-JEL	73/526737	1391321
US	[DESIGN]	73/526736	1394610
US	WATER-JEL	73/522971	1392078
US	[DESIGN]	73/289824	1186537
US	WATER JEL	73/289823	1185594
US	WATER-JEL	73/289821	1177931
Australia	WATER-JEL	N/A	350293
Australia	WATER-JEL	N/A	443691
Australia	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME	N/A	A248542
BENE	WATER-JEL	N/A	387892
BRAZIL	WATER-JEL	N/A	815568509
BRAZIL	WATER-JEL	N/A	815554737
BRAZIL	WATER-JEL (and Design)	N/A	815568495
Canada	WATER-JEL	0673337	TMA401662
Canada	MEN FLAME BLANKET [design]	0495569	TMA285001
Canada	WATER JEL [design]	0495568	TMA283546
Canada	WATER-JEL	0457660	TMA262740
CTM	BURN JEL	N/A	002404820
DENMARK	WATER-JEL Device mark	N/A	08 315 1991
DENMARK	WATER-JEL &design	N/A	1992 08800
EGYPT	WATER-JEL	N/A	67989
EGYPT	WATER-JEL (and Design)	N/A	67990
EGYPT	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME & BLANKET	N/A	67988
FRANCE	WATER-JEL	N/A	1211680
Finland	WATER-JEL	N/A	121435
GERW	WATER-JEL	N/A	1050143
GREC	WATER-JEL	N/A	106110

CH\1814742.1

2222		Lavia	150550
GREC	WATER-JEL	N/A	78753
Hong Kong	WATER-JEL	N/A	199400912
Hong Kong	WATER-JEL	N/A	1994B04371
HUNG	WATER-JEL	N/A	173421
HUNG	BURN-JEL	N/A	170165
ICELAND	WATER-JEL *	N/A	102/2002
ICELAND	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	526/2001
	BLANKET design		
INDIA	WATER-JEL	N/A	434818B
INDIA	WATER-JEL	N/A	434819B
INDIA	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	434823-B
	DESIGN		
INDIA	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	434821-B
	DESIGN		
INDO	WATER-JEL	N/A	330766
INDO	WATER-JEL	N/A	332193
INDO	WATER-JEL	N/A	331823
INDO	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	331824
	DESIGN		
INDO	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	332854
	DESIGN		
INDO	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	332194
	DESIGN		
INDO	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	330909
	BLANKET design		
INDO	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	332035
	BLANKET design		
ISRAEL	WATER-JEL	N/A	59838
ISRAEL	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	59839
	DESIGN		700040
ISRAEL	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	598842
	BLANKET		71000
ISRAEL	FIRE ROBE WATER-JEL AND	N/A	74233
	DESIGN	37/4	7.4000
ISRAEL	FIRE ROBE	N/A	74232
Italy	WATER-JEL	N/A	403653
JAPAN	WATER-JEL	N/A	1960103
KORS	WATER-JEL and Design	N/A	152101
KORS	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	158801
	BLANKET		0.610.4000
MAYS	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	86/04023
	DESIGN		100110
MAYS	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	4024/86
	BLANKET		10010
MEXICO	WATER-JEL	N/A	455340
NOR W	WATER-JEL	N/A	455340
PEUR	WATER-JEL	N/A	7773
PUER	WATER-JEL and Design	N/A	7772
PUER	WATER-JEL	N/A	30009

PEUR	WATER-JEL and Design	N/A	30010
PUER	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	7771
	DESIGN		
PUER	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	7768
	BLANKET		
Switzerland	WATER-JEL	N/A	P-325699
SABA	WATER-JEL	N/A	030637
SAFR	WATER-JEL	N/A	91/2709
SAFR	WATER-JEL	N/A	91/2710
SAFR	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	91/2711
	DESIGN		
SAFR	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	91/2712
	BLANKET		
SAUD	WATER-JEL	N/A	131/1
SING	WATER-JEL	N/A	73/58212
SING	WATER-JEL and Design	N/A	82/04417
SPAIN	WATER-JEL	N/A	1652899/9
SWEDEN	WATER-JEL	N/A	246498
THA1	WATER-JEL	N/A	175278
THAI	WATER-JEL & Design	N/A	175281
UK	WATER-JEL	1471486	1471486
UK	WATER-JEL	1471487	1471487

The First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2005, by Water-Jel Technologies, LLC (f/k/a Kosma-Kare International, LLC) in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 17, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3229/0057.

Country	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
US	COOL JEL	76/599955	
US	WATER JEL MUSCLE-JEL	76/599449	
US	COOL HEAT	76/594126	
US	WATER JEL COOL HEAT	76/594111	p. w. s
US	BURN STOP	76/539648	
US	SORBISTAT	76/503814	
US	WATER JEL SURESTICK	76/444100	2796994
US	STERIL-EYES	76/335592	
US	BURN JEL	76/236542	2567184
US	PUTTING RELIEF IN YOUR HANDS	75/002742	2060006
US	[DESIGN]	74/419451	1958221
US	UNBURN	74/379450	1854013
US	WATER-JEL BURN JEL	74/277482	1762382
US	WATER-JEL	73/611229	1429819
US	WATER-JEL	73/526737	1391321
US	[DESIGN]	73/526736	1394610
US	WATER-JEL	73/522971	1392078
US	[DESIGN]	73/289824	1186537
US	WATER JEL	73/289823	1185594
US	WATER-JEL	73/289821	1177931
Australia	WATER-JEL	N/A	350293
Australia	WATER-JEL	N/A	443691
Australia	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME	N/A	A248542
BENE	WATER-JEL	N/A	387892
BRAZIL	WATER-JEL	N/A	815568509
BRAZIL	WATER-JEL	N/A	815554737
BRAZIL	WATER-JEL (and Design)	N/A	815568495
Canada	WATER-JEL	0673337	TMA401662
Canada	MEN FLAME BLANKET [design]	0495569	TMA285001
Canada	WATER JEL [design]	0495568	TMA283546
Canada	WATER-JEL	0457660	TMA262740
CTM	BURN JEL	N/A	002404820
DENMARK	WATER-JEL Device mark	N/A	08 315 1991
DENMARK	WATER-JEL &design	N/A	1992 08800
EGYPT	WATER-JEL	N/A	67989
EGYPT	WATER-JEL (and Design)	N/A	67990
EGYPT	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME & BLANKET	N/A	67988
FRANCE	WATER-JEL	N/A	1211680
Finland	WATER-JEL	N/A	121435
GERW	WATER-JEL	N/A	1050143

CH\1814742.1

GREC	WATER-JEL	N/A	106110
GREC	WATER-JEL	N/A	78753
Hong Kong	WATER-JEL	N/A	199400912
Hong Kong	WATER-JEL	N/A	1994B04371
HUNG	WATER-JEL	N/A	173421
HUNG	BURN-JEL	N/A	170165
ICELAND	WATER-JEL	N/A	102/2002
ICELAND	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	526/2001
	BLANKET design		
INDIA	WATER-JEL	N/A	434818B
INDIA	WATER-JEL	N/A	434819B
INDIA	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	434823-B
	DESIGN		
INDIA	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	434821-B
	DESIGN		
INDO	WATER-JEL	N/A	330766
INDO	WATER-JEL	N/A	332193
INDO	WATER-JEL	N/A	331823
INDO	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	331824
	DESIGN		
INDO	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	332854
	DESIGN		
INDO	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	332194
	DESIGN		
INDO	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	330909
DIDO	BLANKET design	37/4	
INDO	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	332035
ICDAEL	BLANKET design	> 1/A	70020
ISRAEL	WATER-JEL DITEADEDOR	N/A	59838
ISRAEL	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP DESIGN	N/A	59839
ISRAEL	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	598842
ISKAEL	BLANKET	IN/A	390042
ISRAEL	FIRE ROBE WATER-JEL AND	N/A	74233
ISKALL	DESIGN	IN/A	74233
ISRAEL	FIRE ROBE	N/A	74232
Italy	WATER-JEL	N/A	403653
JAPAN	WATER-JEL	N/A	1960103
KORS	WATER-JEL and Design	N/A	152101
KORS	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	158801
RORS	BLANKET	11/7	130001
MAYS	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	86/04023
1,1110	DESIGN	- 114 %	00.01025
MAYS	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	4024/86
	BLANKET		• -
MEXICO	WATER-JEL	N/A	455340
NORW	WATER-JEL	N/A	455340
PEUR	WATER-JEL	N/A	7773
PUER	WATER-JEL and Design	N/A	7772
	ι	1	

PUER	WATER-JEL	IEL N/A 30009	
PEUR	WATER-JEL and Design	N/A	30010
PUER	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	7771
	DESIGN		
PUER	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	7768
	BLANKET		
Switzerland	WATER-JEL N/A P-325699		P-325699
SABA	WATER-JEL	N/A	030637
SAFR	WATER-JEL	N/A	91/2709
SAFR	WATER-JEL	N/A	91/2710
SAFR	WATER-JEL IN TEARDROP	N/A	91/2711
	DESIGN		
SAFR	TWO FIGURES WITH FLAME &	N/A	91/2712
	BLANKET		
SAUD	WATER-JEL	N/A	131/1
SING	WATER-JEL	N/A	73/58212
SING	WATER-JEL and Design	N/A	82/04417
SPAIN	WATER-JEL	N/A	1652899/9
SWEDEN	WATER-JEL	N/A	246498
THAI	WATER-JEL	N/A	175278
THAI	WATER-JEL & Design	N/A	175281
UK	WATER-JEL	1471486	1471486
UK	WATER-JEL	1471487	1471487

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2005, by Water-Jel Technologies, LLC in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 8, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 015886/0881.

Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
US	5,009,890	4/23/91	BURN TREATMENT PRODUCT
US	5,384,125	1/24/95	BURN DRESSING
US	5,529,784	6/25/96	BURN DRESSING
US	5,558,914	9/24/96	WATER BASED FORMULATION FOR THE
			TREATMENT OF SUNBURN
US	5,628,066	5/13/97	METHOD OF RESCUING A PERSON
			FROM A FIRE EMERGENCY
US	5,753,257	5/19/98	BURN DRESSING
US	6,033,675	3/7/00	BURN DRESSING
Israel	96927	4/5/98	FIRE PROTECTION GARMENT
European	0 521 143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING
European	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Patent			
Convention			
France	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Great Britain	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Germany	692 18 677.8	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Italy	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Spain	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Sweden	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL

The First Supplement to Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2005, by Water-Jel Technologies, LLC (f/k/a Kosma-Kare International, LLC) in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 17, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 017025/0281.

Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
US	5,009,890	4/23/91	BURN TREATMENT PRODUCT
US	5,384,125	1/24/95	BURN DRESSING
US	5,529,784	6/25/96	BURN DRESSING
US	5,558,914	9/24/96	WATER BASED FORMULATION FOR THE
			TREATMENT OF SUNBURN
US	5,628,066	5/13/97	METHOD OF RESCUING A PERSON
			FROM A FIRE EMERGENCY
US	5,753,257	5/19/98	BURN DRESSING
US	6,033,675	3/7/00	BURN DRESSING
Israel	96927	4/5/98	FIRE PROTECTION GARMENT
European	0 521 143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING
European	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Patent			
Convention			
France	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Great Britain	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Germany	692 18 677.8	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Italy	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Spain	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL
Sweden	0521143	4/2/97	BURN DRESSING WITH TEA TREE OIL

CH\1814742.1

RECORDED: 05/22/2014